TREATMENT OF SYNTHETIC AZO DYES
WASTEWATER BY USING RICE HUSK AS ADSORBENT

SYAZA ATHIRAH BINTI ASRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Treatment of Synthetic Azo Dyes
Wastewater by Using Rice Husk as Adsorbent” was submitted by Syaza
Athirah Binti Asri, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was
approved by

Mohd Zaini bin Nawahwi
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Coordinator of FSG661 AS201 Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)  Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah  Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah  Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTARK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Classification of dyes
22  Azodyes
2.2.1  Congo Red
2.2.2  Tartrazine
2.2.3  Remazol Black 5
2.3  Characterization of adsorbent from agricultural waste
2.3.1  Rice Husk
2.4 Activated carbon
2.4.1  Physical activation
2.4.2  Chemical activation

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2  Chemicals
3.1.3  Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1  Sampling of rice husk
3.2.2  Chemical activation of rice husk
3.2.3  Characterization of rice husk
3.2.4  Preparation of azo dyes synthetic wastewater
3.2.5  Screening experiment on different azo dyes
3.26  Optimization based on selected parameters
3.26.1 Effect of adsorbent dosage

iv

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

Viii

AP wWeE

O NN O Ol

11
13
14
14

16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20



3.2.6.2 Effect of contact time
3.2.6.3  Effect of pH
3.2.7  Batch adsorption experiment
3.2.8  Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Identification of functional group by FT-IR
4.2 Screening on three types of azo dyes used
4.3  Optimization of azo dye decolorization

4.3.1  Effect on different adsorbent dosage
4.3.2 Effect on different contact time
4.3.3 Effect on different pH

4.4  Batch Adsorption Analysis

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21
21
23

24
26
28

28
29
31

32

34

36
41
50



ABSTRACT

TREATMENT OF SYNTHETIC AZO DYES WASTEWATER
BY USING RICE HUSK AS ADSORBENT

The discharge of synthetic azo dyes wastewater without further treatment direct
from various industries could affect human’s health, ecosystem of aquatic life and
the environment. The disposal problem of untreated agricultural wastes can lead
to greenhouses effect resulting from the open burning. This study aimed to
measure the adsorbent capacity of rice husk and to optimize the parameters for
further batch sorption. The feasibility of low cost agricultural waste adsorbents
toward the decolourization of different azo dyes was measured throughout the
adsorption process. The raw rice husks undergo chemical activation of phosphoric
acid (H3PO,) before further carbonization. The rice husk activated carbon was
characterized using FT-IR Spectrometer and UV-VIS spectrophotometer. The
optimization independent parameter such as adsorbent dosage (1.0, 1.5 and 2.0 g),
pH (3, 7 and 10) and contact time (1, 2 and 3 hours) was studied. In this study,
screening of different azo dyes resulted in higher removal efficiency towards
Congo red (43.85%) followed by Tartrazine (43.84%) and Remazol black 5
(11.85%). The batch adsorption showed maximum adsorption capacity of 7.38
mg/g dye with respect to 2.0 g of adsorbent dosage at pH 7 for 60 minutes. Hence,
the activated carbon of rice husk was capable to remove the selected azo dyes and
can be economically used for wastewater treatment throughout this study.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Classification of Dyes
	2.2 Azo Dyes
	2.3 Characterization of Adsorbent from Agricultural Waste
	2.4 Activated Carbon (AC)


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Identification of Functional Group by FT-IR
	4.2 Screening on Three Types of Azo Dyes Used
	4.3 Optimization of Azo Dye Decolorization
	4.4 Batch Adsorption Analysis


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

