# TREATMENT OF SYNTHETIC AZO DYES WASTEWATER BY USING RICE HUSK AS ADSORBENT

## SYAZA ATHIRAH BINTI ASRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2018** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Treatment of Synthetic Azo Dyes Wastewater by Using Rice Husk as Adsorbent" was submitted by Syaza Athirah Binti Asri, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Mohd Zaini bin Nawahwi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Coordinator of FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:	

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTARK			PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x
СНА	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		round Study	1
1.2	_	m Statement	3
1.3		cance of the Study	4
1.4	$\mathcal{C}$	ives of the Study	4
СНА	PTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		fication of dyes	5
2.2	Azo dy		6
2.2	2.2.1		7
	2.2.2	<u> </u>	7
		Remazol Black 5	9
2.3		terization of adsorbent from agricultural waste	10
		Rice Husk	11
2.4	Activa	ted carbon	13
		Physical activation	14
	2.4.2	•	14
СНА	PTER 3	: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materi		16
J.1	3.1.1	Raw materials	16
	3.1.2	Chemicals	16
	3.1.3	Apparatus	16
3.2	Metho	* *	17
·-	3.2.1	Sampling of rice husk	17
	3.2.2	Chemical activation of rice husk	18
	3.2.3	Characterization of rice husk	18
	3.2.4	Preparation of azo dyes synthetic wastewater	19
	3.2.5	Screening experiment on different azo dyes	19
	3.2.6	Optimization based on selected parameters	20
		3 2 6 1 Effect of adsorbent dosage	20

	3.2.6.2 Effect of contact time 3.2.6.3 Effect of pH 3.2.7 Batch adsorption experiment 3.2.8 Statistical analysis	21 21 21 23	
СНА	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Identification of functional group by FT-IR	24	
4.2	Screening on three types of azo dyes used	26	
4.3	Optimization of azo dye decolorization	28	
	4.3.1 Effect on different adsorbent dosage	28	
	4.3.2 Effect on different contact time	29	
	4.3.3 Effect on different pH	31	
4.4	Batch Adsorption Analysis	32	
СНА	APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	34	
CITED REFERENCES		36	
APPENDICES			
CUR	CURRICULUM VITAE		

#### **ABSTRACT**

### TREATMENT OF SYNTHETIC AZO DYES WASTEWATER BY USING RICE HUSK AS ADSORBENT

The discharge of synthetic azo dyes wastewater without further treatment direct from various industries could affect human's health, ecosystem of aquatic life and the environment. The disposal problem of untreated agricultural wastes can lead to greenhouses effect resulting from the open burning. This study aimed to measure the adsorbent capacity of rice husk and to optimize the parameters for further batch sorption. The feasibility of low cost agricultural waste adsorbents toward the decolourization of different azo dyes was measured throughout the adsorption process. The raw rice husks undergo chemical activation of phosphoric acid (H<sub>3</sub>PO<sub>4</sub>) before further carbonization. The rice husk activated carbon was characterized using FT-IR Spectrometer and UV-VIS spectrophotometer. The optimization independent parameter such as adsorbent dosage (1.0, 1.5 and 2.0 g), pH (3, 7 and 10) and contact time (1, 2 and 3 hours) was studied. In this study, screening of different azo dyes resulted in higher removal efficiency towards Congo red (43.85%) followed by Tartrazine (43.84%) and Remazol black 5 (11.85%). The batch adsorption showed maximum adsorption capacity of 7.38 mg/g dye with respect to 2.0 g of adsorbent dosage at pH 7 for 60 minutes. Hence, the activated carbon of rice husk was capable to remove the selected azo dyes and can be economically used for wastewater treatment throughout this study.